
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 14 December 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  



 

 

 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
14 December 2018 

 

There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 1.00 pm on 
Friday, 14 December 2018 Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Thomas French 
020 7664 3041 / thomas.french@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Ainsley Arnold Cheshire East Council 

Cllr Simon Dudley Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Kent County Council 

Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Steve Bowles Aylesbury Vale District Council 

Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 

Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mazher Iqbal Sheffield City Council 

Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 
Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Friday 14 December 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Chairman's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of 
Interest 
 

  

2.   Resources and Waste Strategy 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Homelessness Prevention 
 

9 - 14  

4.   Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Update Paper 
 

15 - 22  

5.   Any other Business 
 

  

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

23 - 27  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 12 February 2019, 1.00 pm, Westminster Room, 8th 

Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

14 December 2018 

   

 
 

Resources and Waste Strategy 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

The Government will be publishing its Resources and Waste Strategy in the next few weeks. 

At the time of writing this report the strategy was not available. The strategy will open up a 

broader debate around key issues such as reform of Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) 

and Deposit Return Schemes (DRS) as highlighted in the Budget and Ministerial statements. 

There is further potential that consistency and performance could also become key themes in 

any debate. This report is giving Members an early opportunity to consider the Boards position 

on these key issues and to provide a steer for future lobbying activity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sonika Sidhu 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3076  

Email:    Sonika.sidhu@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to consider the questions raised in paragraph 16. Members are asked if 

there any key principles Members would like to see delivered through any reform of the 

system. 

The Board is asked to consider DRS and how it could best work with existing local 
government services (paragraphs 21-27). 
 

The Board is asked to consider how we should engage in any discussions around 

consistency and performance. And to consider any more key points (paragraphs 28-31). 

Action 

Officers to take members comments forward. 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

14 December 2018 

   

 
  

Resources and Waste Strategy 

Background 

1. Since 2000, local government has made significant progress in recycling municipal waste. 
Between 2004-2014 as a nation we have improved our municipal waste recycling and 
composting by 15 per cent taking us up to 8th place out of 34 European countries.1 The 
pursuit of existing EU waste targets since 2000 has required a doubling of spend by 
English authorities to £3.28 billion. This makes collection and disposal of waste and 
recycling the third highest cost service for English local authorities. 
 

2. The current household recycling rate in England is 45.2 per cent2 and there has been 
limited improvement over the last few years. 73 per cent of UK packaging waste is either 
recycled or re
[...]
recycling not just packaging). This was funded primarily through council tax and 
business rates. There is a general consensus amongst councils that the current PRN 
system does not help local government and that the scheme does not raise enough income 
to cover the true cost of recycling packaging waste. 
 

12. There are around 400 EPR schemes in operation across the world, most of which are 
mandatory. Outside of the UK, countries such as France and Japan have taken EPR a lot 
further. France has 14 mandatory EPR schemes in place covering additional product 
streams including furniture, tyres and infectious healthcare waste. Japan has an extensive 
EPR law that covers the lifecycle of products from various industries – part of this 
legislation requires manufacturers to use recycled materials and reusable parts in new 
products. In Germany, Austria, Belgium and Sweden they have compliance schemes 
where producers take full operational and financial responsibility for household collection 
of packaging waste, meaning that local authorities’ operational role is limited to residual 
waste, with the full cost of recycling being picked up by producers. 
 

13. There is real potential that the Resources and Waste Strategy will provide an opportunity 
to redesign the EPR system. Producers of packaging waste recognise that they must do 
more to deal with the waste they are generating and are willing to discuss contributing 
more funding to a fully reformed system. There are suggestions that this figure could be 
anywhere between £500m to over £1 billion. However, if this is true it is highly likely that 
producers will want greater influence over the waste services they are helping to fund. 

 

14. Reform of the current EPR system may provide an opportunity to develop new funding 
models for the future. If significant funding is available there could be a number of options 
for how funding flows through the system; for example the establishment of a central EPR 
funding
[...]
owards housing. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

14 December 2018 

   

 
Next steps 

21. To take forward as directed by the Board. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

14 December 2018 

   

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board Update Paper 

December 2018 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

An update of the policy work that has been carried out over the summer for the Environment, 

Economy, Housing & Transport Board. As discussed in the recent Lead Members meeting, 

there is an update on Grenfell and building safety. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally  

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   02076643132 

Email:    Eamon.Lally@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendation 

That members note the contents of the report. 

Action 

Officers to take forward any member comments for future policy work. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

14 December 2018 

   

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board Update Paper 

December 2018 

Building safety 

Grenfell Update 

1. Since the Board’s last update on building safety, the government has made a range of 

announcements related to the national building safety programme. This paper updates 

the Board on the government’s announcements and associated LGA work related to fire 

safety in high-rise buildings. 

 

2. Response to the final report of the independent review of building regulations and fire 

safety (The Hackitt Review) 

 

2.1. In MHCLG’s response to publication of the final report from the independent review 

of building regulations and fire safety, the department indicated it would be 

consulting on banning the use of combustible materials on the external walls of high-

rise residential buildings. Following this consultation, the Secretary of State for 

Housing, Communities and Local Government announced on 1 October that the 

government would be banning the use of combustible materials on the external walls 

of high-rise residential buildings. Details of the ban were published on 28 November 

as amendments to the building regulations, and the ban will take effect from 21 

December 2018. 

 

2.2. In addition to the consultation on banning the use of combustible materials, MHCLG 

published a revised version of the guidance on how to meet the fire safety 

requirements of the building regulations – Approved Document B – on 19 July. The 

consultation on this guidance closed in October, and the government intends to 

follow this with a wider technical review of the building regulations in Autumn. 

 

2.3. The LGA has continued to engage with MHCLG officials as they develop the 

government’s response to the recommendations in Dame Judith Hackitt’s final 

report. The focus of this work has been on developing proposals on how the new 

Joint Competent Authority (JCA) recommended in the Hackitt Review could function, 

and has involved discussions with the NFCC, Local Authority Building Control, and 

latterly the Health and Safety Executive, as well as MHCLG. There is an on-going 

dialogue with MHCLG about how these key regulators and the LGA can work 

together and with the future JCA.  

 

2.4. MHCLG intends to publish a full plan for its implementation of the recommendations 

in Dame Judith’s report in Autumn 2018. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

14 December 2018 

   

 
Other building safety issues 

Progress in remediation work 

3. Progress continues to be made in carrying out remediation to the council and housing 

association-owned blocks with combinations of aluminium composite material (ACM) 

cladding and insulation that have been found not to meet the building regulation 

standards.  

 

4. The statistics published by MHCLG on the 6
[...]
land dealt with just under 1 million 

(998,000) fly-tipping incidents, a slight decrease of 1 per cent from the 1,011,000 

reported in 2016/17, following annual increases since 2013/14.There were 494,000 

enforcement actions carried out in England in 2017/18, a 4 per cent increase (of 18,000 

actions) since 2016/17 The number of fixed penalty notices issued has increased, up 20 

per cent to 69,000 from 2016/17 and up 91 per cent on 2015/16.  

 

34. This is the second most common enforcement action (after investigations), and 

accounted for 14 per cent of all enforcement actions in 2017/18.This year Defra have 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

14 December 2018 

   

 
only published data on the cost of clearing large fly-tipping incidents (equivalent to a 

tipper lorry load). This was £12.2 million compared with £9.9 million in 2016/17. Defra 

have not published a figure on the total cost this year due to concerns over the quality of 

the data. For more information here. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/756306/FlyTipping_201718_Statistical_Release_rev.pdf


 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 
& Transport Board 

 

14 December 2019 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 October 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies 
  

 

 A query was raised as to the reason National Fly-tipping Prevention Group was 
suggested as becoming officer led. 
 
Hillary Tanner, Senior Adviser, explained that as the group had become more focused 
on the procedural side of fly-tipping officers view was that this was no longer good use 
of members time. Hillary emphasised that the groups work was technical, it was not 
very strategic and that Councils represented on the group send waste or enforcement 
officers as opposed to their elected members.  
 
The Chairman emphasised that fly-tipping should be revisited by the Board latter in the 
year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board: 
 
i. agreed its Terms of Reference (Appendix A); 
ii. formally noted the membership for 2017/18 (Appendix B); 
iii. noted the Board meeting dates for 2017/18 (Appendix C); and 
iv. agreed the Board’s nominations to outside bodies (Appendix D). 
 

 

3   Social Housing Green Paper 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Jane Everton, Deputy Director at the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, to the meeting of the Board. 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

Nick Porter, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and highlighted that the Prime 
Minister’s announcement at the Conservative Party Conference that the HRA borrowing 
cap would be removed was a real victory for the LGA. He emphasised that this had 
been an LGA priority and focus of sustained lobbying since it was introduced in 2012. 
He also raised that there was a lot of work across the sector to demonstrate what lifting 
the HRA borrowing cap will mean and that it was anticipated that more details would be 
presented as part of the Chancellor’s Budget.  
 
Jane Everton, gave a presentation on her views on the Social Housing Green Paper. In 
particular she emphasised the role the Grenfell tragedy played in developing the Social 
Housing Green Paper and the need to acknowledge there are many further issues that 
need to be addressed coming out this. She also highlighted that 14 events were held 
across the country, where Ministers engaged with a range of resident
[...]
his area. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to plan and organise visits for those Members who are interested to see town 
centre revitalisation projects across the country. 
 

5  Board priorities and work programme 2018/19 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the report setting out draft priorities for the Board together 
with a draft work programme for the period to July 2019.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members asked the following be included in the Board 
priorities and work programme; 
 

 a greater emphasis on building communities in the planning section of the work 
programme; 

 further emphasis on the viability of housing; and 

 the importance of infrastructure alongside housing developments to be emphasised 
in the housing section of the work programme. 

 
Decision  
 
The Board considered and agreed a final version of the Board’s priorities and work 
Programme. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members comments into the Board priorities and work 
programme. 
 

 

6  Update paper 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the update of the policy work that has been carried out over 
the summer for the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board. He particularly 
brought Members attention  to the updates on the impact on Chinese restrictions on 
waste imports and the importance of this issue.  

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 
Regarding Members interest in the current position with incinerators Eamon Lally, 
Principal Policy Adviser, emphasised that more would come out on this in the waste 
strategy. In the discussion that followed, Members also expressed an interest in an 
update on the waste strategy at the next meeting of the Board. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to ensure the December EEHT Board meeting focuses on Waste. 
 

7  Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board agreed the minutes of the 
last meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Kent County Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Ainsley Arnold Cheshire East Council 
 Cllr Simon Dudley Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Resources and Waste Strategy
	3 Homelessness Prevention
	4 Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board Update Paper
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 Location map - 18 Smith Square



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 December 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   Resources and Waste Strategy 
 
Sonika Sidhu and Hilary Tanner opened the item to the members, as a chance to discuss 
the current LGA Resources and Waste Strategy as we wait for the Governments’ strategy to 
be published. 
 
Sonika Sidhu highlighted the following points around waste and recycling 

 Producers are reacting more to public demand for change in packaging and are 
willing to pay more for the waste they are producing from their products.  

 Any additional funding from government will come at a cost for local government 
delivering more services and giving the public more options in waste.  

 The public are ahead of recycling and waste expectation, then what their local 
council will offer. 

 The LGA Strategy needs to look at next the 5-10 years of waste and recycling, 
covering three main areas: risk, transparency and consistency. 

 
Cllr Tett commented that local government needs to be on the right side of history when it 
comes to waste and recycling. How the LGA reacts to the new government strategy will be 
important, we either can resist the strategy or work with it to make it better. While this will be 
a fundamental change to LGA policy, the Board will not be changing its stance of how 
important the reduction of waste is. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 There is a role for both local and national government on waste and recycling. But a 
blanket approach to waste and recycling will not work, local government can draw 
up its own next steps.  

 Urban and rural recycling needs to have their own strategies. 

 The cost implications of changing waste contracts will be huge to meet any new 
targets on collections.  

 London authorities could do more to work together to ensure collaboration on 
recycling a greater amount of waste. Collaboration between authorities can close the 
gap in unrecyclable items due to location. This needs to be a cultural change in local 
government 



 

 

 
 

 

 Greater transparency on green waste would make understanding local government’s 
role in food waste clearer. Food waste recycling is not standardised right now. 
Reducing food waste is the ideal start to the waste process. 

 The government needs to take a hard line with producers on what they deliver 
products in, there should be a corporate social responsibility.  

 The waste strategy should consider waste security and waste should be a potential 
fuel. 

 Authorities that have already invested in recycling infrastructure need funding just as 
much at those who have not, so further work can be done. 

 
Cllr Tett summarised the key points: 

1. The move towards producer pays is right  
2. Changes in policy that impact on councils must be fully funded 
3. A transition period for councils will be required with any policy change 
4. Changes must reflect local factors. 

 
 
Decision 
  
Members agreed the recommendations from the report with their comments 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take members comments forward. 
 
 

3   Homelessness Prevention 
 
Cllr Tett welcome Kate Gregory-Smith, from the Homeless Strategy Team at the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 
 
Kate Gregory-Smith highlighted the following points about the current work of the Homeless 
Strategy Team 

 The Rough Sleeping Strategy was recently published in August 2018 with the 
strategy committed to halving rough sleeping by 2022 and ending it by 2027. 

 A count of rough sleepers is done every November with support from local 
government; this is just a snap shot. 

 Wrap around support is key to supporting those who are rough sleeping. 

 Tackling rough sleeping will take more than MHCLG to get this work done, this is 
cross government work 

 The Homelessness Reduction Act has seen work done on prevention and relief of 
homelessness issues. There are still lots of different factors in creating 
homelessness, so the Act will be reviewed within 2 years. 

 The Homelessness Reduction Act gave local government more powers to act when 
residents are referred for help, so councils should be seen to be acting quickly. 

 
Members made the following comments 

 The Ministry of Defence should be a key stakeholder in supporting homelessness 
reduction 

 Housing Authorities should be sharing their best practice within the sector to stop 
homelessness before it happens 

 An LGA Paper on reducing homelessness and rough sleeping would be helpful for 
members to work with. 

 The targets to half homelessness will be hard due to many external factors, 



 

 

 
 

 

including the private renting sector. The private renting sector needs greater scrutiny 

 Residents’ lack of connection to a local area makes it hard to rehouse them. 

 Universal credit is having a huge effect on homelessness. Some landlords are 
refusing to accept tenants who are in receipt of universal credit  

 Young people’s homelessness needs a unique approach 

 Lots of multidisciplinary work is being done by local authorities on reducing 
homelessness and it needs to be funded better by government 
 

 
Kate Gregory-Smith responded 

 A support team will work hard to ensure local differences are captured for the 
national picture for better understanding.  

 Work will be done to ensure learning is shared across departments. 

 Work is done on the ground to ensure that best practice is shared and not just held 
nationally 
 

Cllr Tett summarised the key points from the discussion: 
1. Rough sleepers and homelessness issues need to be separate areas in policy work 
2. A roundtable event of relevant government departments and LGA would be helpful 
3. Prevention strategy is important in dealing with homelessness 
4. Greater funding for local government and stakeholders that is sustainable and 

accessible 
5. Greater scrutiny of private sector tenancies  

 
Cllr Tett thanked Kate Gregory-Smith for attending the meeting. 
 
Decision  
 
Members noted the presentation and asked for their comments to be taken forward by 
officers to work on. 
 
Action 
 
Homeless Strategy Team to provide a summary of the key points of their work. 
 
 

4   Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board Update Paper 
 
Eamon Lally introduced the update of the policy work that has been carried out for the 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board and asked for members comments. 
 
Members made the following points 

 Grenfell has provided many challenges for local authorities on building safety. Fire 
doors that are any safer than those which have been criticised are increasingly hard 
to find 

 The LGA should develop a policy position on future transport policy including air 
quality. 

 Planning policy which enable commercial buildings to be redeveloped into 
residential property via permitted development needs reform.  

 Fly tipping needs to be put on the agenda for a future meeting,  

 Housing development extensions being allowed in the flood plane is an issue for 
local government. 

 
Officers responded 



 

 

 
 

 

 Fire doors is a current area of national government interest. The LGA is waiting for 
the results of the last phase of fire door testing.  

 Work is currently being done on future transport issues. This may come back as a 
paper to a future meeting 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to being a fly tipping paper to a future board meeting 
 
 

5   Any other Business 
 
Cllr Tett highlighted the recent developments around the Independent review to tackle 
barriers to building, lead by Sir Oliver Letwin. Cllr Tett reported that Sir Oliver Letwin will be 
returning to May 2019 Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board for member 
questions. 
 
 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board agreed the minutes of the last 
meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

 
Members Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Ainsley Arnold Cheshire East Council 
 Cllr Simon Dudley Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Kent County Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


